Revenues, net by Geography. Revenue by geography for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, was as follows (in millions):

  Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
(Unaudited) 2023 2022 2023 2022

Revenues, net by Geography* Revenues, net
% of Total

Revenues, net Revenues, net
% of Total

Revenues, net Revenues, net
% of Total

Revenues, net Revenues, net
% of Total

Revenues, net

United States $ 534.7  56 % $ 527.7  61 % $ 1,048.4  57 % $ 999.5  61 %
Brazil 126.1  13 % 111.8  13 % 247.8  13 % 214.4  13 %
United Kingdom 111.2  12 % 93.4  11 % 218.9  12 % 188.0  11 %
Other 176.2  19 % 128.4  15 % 334.4  18 % 248.7  15 %

Consolidated revenues, net $ 948.2  100 % $ 861.3  100 % $ 1,849.5  100 % $ 1,650.5  100 %

*Columns may not calculate due to rounding.

25

Organic Revenues, net by Segment and KPI. The following table presents organic revenue growth by segment and per key performance metric for the
three months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 (in millions except revenues, net per key performance metric).*

As Reported Pro Forma and Macro Adjusted
Three Months Ended June 30, Three Months Ended June 30,

(Unaudited) 2023 2022 Change % Change 2023 2022 Change % Change
FLEET
'- Revenues, net $382.6 $377.4 $5.2 1% $399.9 $378.9 $21.0 6%
'- Transactions 124.0 122.5 1.5 1% 124.0 122.9 1.0 1%
'- Revenues, net per transaction $3.09 $3.08 $0.01 —% $3.23 $3.08 $0.14 5%
CORPORATE PAYMENTS
'- Revenues, net $247.0 $189.7 $57.3 30% $249.9 $204.6 $45.3 22%
'- Spend volume 36,041 28,836 7,205 25% 36,041 31,251 4,789 15%
'- Revenue, net per spend $ 0.69% 0.66% 0.03% 4% 0.69% 0.65% 0.04% 6%
LODGING
'- Revenues, net $136.6 $116.9 $19.7 17% $136.7 $119.5 $17.2 14%
'- Room nights 9.3 9.5 (0.2) (2)% 9.3 9.7 (0.4) (4)%
'- Revenues, net per room night $14.65 $12.30 $2.35 19% $14.67 $12.35 $2.32 19%
BRAZIL
'- Revenues, net $126.1 $111.8 $14.3 13% $128.6 $111.8 $16.8 15%
'- Tags (average monthly) 6.6 6.1 0.4 7% 6.6 6.1 0.4 7%
'- Revenues, net per tag $19.21 $18.22 $0.99 5% $19.59 $18.22 $1.37 8%
OTHER
'- Revenues, net $56.0 $65.5 $(9.5) (15)% $56.2 $65.5 $(9.3) (14)%
'- Transactions 269.8 287.5 (17.7) (6)% 269.8 287.5 (17.7) (6)%
'- Revenues, net per transaction $0.21 $0.23 $(0.02) (9)% $0.21 $0.23 $(0.02) (8)%
FLEETCOR CONSOLIDATED
REVENUES, NET
'- Revenues, net $948.2 $861.3 $86.9 10% $971.3 $880.3 $91.0 10%

 Other includes Gift and Payroll Card operating segments.
 See heading entitled "Managements' Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures" for a reconciliation of pro forma and macro adjusted revenue by solution and metric non-

GAAP measures to the comparable financial measure calculated in accordance with GAAP.
* Columns may not calculate due to rounding.

Organic revenue growth is a supplemental non-GAAP financial measure of operating performance. Organic revenue growth is calculated as revenue in the
current period adjusted for the impact of changes in the macroeconomic environment (to include fuel price, fuel price spreads and changes in foreign